

No. 15-316

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SCHUMACHER HOMES OF CIRCLEVILLE, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN SPENCER AND CAROLYN SPENCER,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Appeals
of West Virginia

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Randall L. Trautwein
Counsel of Record
Michael L. Powell
LAMP BARTRAM LEVY
TRAUTWEIN & PERRY, PLLC
720 Fourth Avenue
P.O. Box 2488
Huntington, WV 25725-2448
(304) 523-5400
rtrautwein@lbtplaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT..... 4
I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction To Review The
West Virginia Supreme Court Of Appeals’
Non-Final Judgment 4
II. The Decision Of The West Virginia Supreme
Court Of Appeals Faithfully Applies This
Court’s Precedent 9
III. Petitioner’s Split Is Illusory 14
IV. The Petition Does Not Raise An Important
Question..... 17
V. This Case Would Be A Poor Vehicle To
Consider How The “Clear And Unmistakable”
Standard Applies To Particular Contract
Language Using The Term “Arbitrability”..... 20
CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995) (Thomas, J., dissenting)	20
<i>Anderton v. Practice-Monroeville, P.C.</i> , 164 So. 3d 1094 (Ala. 2014) (Murdock, J., dissenting).....	13
<i>AT & T Techs., Inc. v. Commc'ns Workers of America</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986)	11
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	7, 8
<i>Bruni v. Didion</i> , 73 Cal. Rptr. 3d 395 (Ct. App. 2008)	13
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)	18, 20
<i>Carson v. Giant Food, Inc.</i> , 175 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C. v. Hickman</i> , ___ S.E.2d ___, 2015 W. Va. LEXIS 1119 (W. Va. Nov. 18, 2015).....	19, 22
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	18-19

<i>Considine v. Brookdale Senior Living, Inc.</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 3:14-cv-1601(VAB), 2015 WL 4999897 (D. Conn. Aug. 21, 2015)	15
<i>State ex rel. Cooper v. Caperton</i> , 470 S.E.2d 162 (W. Va. 1996)	22
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	5, 6
<i>DIRECTV v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. ___, 2015 WL 8546242 (Dec. 14, 2015)	9, 20
<i>Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996) (Thomas, J., dissenting)	20
<i>Entrekin v. Internal Med. Assocs. of Dothan, P.A.</i> , 689 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida v. Thomas</i> , 532 U.S. 774 (2001)	8
<i>GGIS Ins. Servs., Inc. v. Lincoln Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 773 F. Supp. 2d 490 (M.D. Pa. 2011)	13
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003) (Thomas, J., dissenting)	20
<i>Gustavus, LLC v. Eagle Invs.</i> , No. 24899, 2012 WL 1079888 (Ohio Ct. App. Mar. 30, 2012)	7

<i>Hous. Ref., L.P. v. United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Mfg.,</i> 765 F.3d 396 (5th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.,</i> 537 U.S. 79 (2002)	11, 13
<i>Int’l Union v. Dall. Airmotive, Inc.,</i> No. 3:14-CV-5035-MDH, 2015 WL 196300 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 15, 2015)	15
<i>State ex rel Johnson Controls, Inc. v. Tucker,</i> 729 S.E.2d 808 (W. Va. 2012)	19
<i>Johnson v. California,</i> 541 U.S. 428 (2004) (per curiam)	7, 8
<i>Mercadante v. Xe Servs., LLC,</i> 864 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2012)	21, 22
<i>Milan Exp. Co. v. Applied Underwriters Captive Risk Assurance Co.,</i> 590 Fed. Appx. 482 (6th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Murray v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.,</i> 509 S.E.2d 1 (W. Va. 1998)	14
<i>N. Ins. Co. of N.Y. v. Aardvark Assocs., Inc.,</i> 942 F.2d 189 (3d Cir. 1991)	17
<i>Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh v. Las Vegas Profl Ltd. P’ship,</i> No. 09 Civ. 7490 (PKC), 2009 WL 4059174 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 2009)	15
<i>New Castle Cty. v. Hartford Accident & Indemnity Co.,</i> 933 F.2d 1162 (3d Cir. 1991)	16

<i>New v. Gamestop, Inc.</i> , 753 S.E.2d 62 (W. Va. 2013)	19
<i>State ex rel. Ocwen Loan Servicing v. Webster</i> , 752 S.E.2d 372 (W. Va. 2013) (per curiam).....	19
<i>Oldroyd v. Elmira Savings Bank, FSB</i> , 134 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Parnell v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 804 F.3d 1142 (11th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Peabody Holding Co. v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 665 F.3d 96 (4th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008) (Thomas, J., dissenting)	20
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sadler v. Green Tree Servicing, Inc.</i> , 466 F.3d 623 (8th Cir. 2006)	15, 16, 17
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	8, 20
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	9
<i>Swinerton Builders v. Am. Home Assurance Co.</i> , No. C-12-6047 EMC, 2013 WL 2237885 (N.D. Cal. May 21, 2013).....	15
<i>Volt Info. Scis. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	16

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i> , Federal Arbitration Act	1
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	4, 5

Other Authorities

American Arbitration Association, <i>Consumer Arbitration Rules</i> (2014)	11, 12
Bermann, George A., <i>The “Gateway” Problem in International Commercial Arbitration</i> , 37 Yale J. Int’l L. 1 (2012).....	13
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	14, 16
JAMS, <i>Comprehensive Arbitration Rules & Procedures</i> (2014)	12, 13
JAMS, <i>JAMS Clause Workbook</i> (2015)	18
Reisberg, Stephen H., <i>The Rules Governing Who Decides Jurisdictional Issues: First Options v. Kaplan Revisited</i> , 20 Am. Rev. Int’l Arb. 159 (2009)	13
Scalia, Antonin & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012)	14
